

Final Brief

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 20-1027

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNION, LOCAL 400

Petitioner

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent

and

KROGER LIMITED PARTNERSHIP I

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF OF INTERVENOR FOR RESPONDENT
KROGER LIMITED PARTNERSHIP I**

**KING F. TOWER
FRANK FRIEDMAN
Woods Rogers, PLC
10 S. Jefferson Street, Suite 1400
Roanoke, VA 24011
(540) 983-7600**

*Counsel for Kroger Limited
Partnership I*

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL)	
WORKERS UNION, LOCAL 400,)	
)	
Petitioner,)	Case No. 20-1027
)	
V.)	
)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,)	
)	
Respondent,)	
)	
<u>KROGER LIMITED PARTNERSHIP I,</u>)	
)	
Intervenor.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Pages(s)
Argument Summary	1
Argument.....	3
The Board rationally dismissed the complaint alleging that Kroger violated the National Labor Relations Act	3
A. The Board’s Interpretation of Employer Property Rights is Legally Sound.....	3
B. The Board’s Find that Kroger Did Not Discriminate Against the Nonemployee Union Representatives with Regard to Property Access is Supported By Substantial Evidence	6
1. It is undisputed that there were no attempts to petition Kroger customers to boycott the store other than that by the Union’s representatives.....	7
2. The Union’s Purported Evidence of Discriminatory Motive Does Not Exist	7
Conclusion.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages(s)
<i>Babcock & Wilcox</i> , 351 U.S. 105, 112 (1956).....	1-7, 9
<i>Jean Country</i> , 291 N.L.R.B. 11, 12 n. 3 (1988)	6
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527, 533 (1992).....	3, 4
<i>Lucile Salter Packard Children’s Hosp. at Stanford v. NLRB</i> , 97 F.3d 583,587 (1996).....	3, 6
<i>Perry Education Assoc. v. Perry Local Educators’ Assn.</i> , 460 U.S. 37, 48 (1983).....	5, 6
<i>Sandusky Mall Co.</i> , 329 NLRB 618 (1999)	1, 4
<i>Sears Roebuck & Co. v. Carpenters</i> , 436 U.S. 180, 205 (1978).....	4
<i>Texas Dept. of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248, 249 (1981).....	5
